$275.8 million or 98.5% of the mortgage-backed securities portion of the portfolio and 13.6% of the

total portfolio as of December 31 2009

Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk is the risk that we may incur losses due to adverse changes in the market prices of

the equity securities we hold in our investment portfolio We classify our portfolio of equity securities as

available-for-sale and
carry

these securities on our consolidated balance sheet at fair value Accordingly

adverse changes in the market prices of the equity securities we hold in our investment portfolio result

in decreases in the value of our total assets In order to minimize our exposure to equity price risk we
invest primarily in the equity securities of mid-to-large capitalization issuers and seek to diversify our

equity holdings across several industry sectors In addition we currently limit the percentage of equity

securities held in our investment portfolio to 20% or less of our total investment portfolio At

December 31 2009 equity securities had fair value of $69.3 million or 3.4% of our investment

portfolio

101

The table below shows the sensitivity to price changes of our equity securities owned as of

December 31 2009

Pre-tax

Impact on Pre-tax

10% Fair Total 10% Fair Impact on

Value Equity Value Total Equity

Cost Fair Value Decrease Securities Increase Securities

in thousands

Domestic equities $39936 $69268 $62341 $6927 $76195 $6927

Total $39936 $69268 $62341 $6927 $76195 $6927

Effects of Inflation

The effects of inflation could impact our financial statements and results of operations Our

estimates for losses and loss adjustment expenses include assumptions about future payments for

closure of claims and claims handling expenses such as medical treatments and litigation costs To the

extent inflation causes these costs to increase above reserves established we will be required to increase

reserves for losses and loss adjustment expenses with corresponding reduction in our earnings in the

period in which the deficiency is identified We consider inflation in the reserving process by reviewing